UNOFFICIAL COPY
MIDABARIN

Doc#: 1226539064 Fee: $82.00
Eugene "Qene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook Counly Recorder of Deeds

Date; 09/11/2012 01:14 PM Pg: 1 of 23

QNE NORTH FRANKLIN, L.P., as mortgagor
o

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
as nominee of U.S. Bank National Asseciation, not individually but solely as trustee for the 23
Maiden Lane Commercial Mortgage-Dacked Securities Trust 2008-1, Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, DekaBank Deutsche Cis azentrale and Miinchener Hypothekenbank
eG (collectively, as successor-in-interest to Bear Qtearns Commercial Mortgage, Inc., a New
York corporation, solely with respeni to the Loan), as mortgagee

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED ANU RESTATED
MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated: As of September 9, 2012
Location: One North Franklin, Chicago, hiness
County: Cook
PIN: 17-09-456-001-0000, 17-09-456-002-69L5
MERS MIN: 8000101-0000006868-3
PREPARED BY AND UPON
RECORDATION RETURN TO:
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, 1L 60603
Attention: Michael A. Demetriou
pes dowsde &

Yo

CHI Gu89433v 7

Y DRy



1225538064 Page: 2 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED MORTGAGE
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may be amended, restated,
replaced, supplemented or otherwise moditied from time to time, this “Amendment”) is made as
of this 9th day of September, 2012, by ONE NORTH FRANKLIN, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership. having its principal place of business at ¢/o Tishman Speyer, 43 Rockefeller Plaza,
New York, New York 10111 (“Mortgagor”), as mortgagor for the benefit of MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an
address at 1395 Spring Hill Road, Suite 310, Vienna, Virginia 22182 (“Beneficiary”), as
nominee of U.£. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not individually but solely as trustee
for the MAIDEX LANE COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES TRUST
2008-1 (“Maiden fane™), having an address at ¢/0 The Federal Reserve Bank of New York, 33
Liberty Street, New vork, New York 10045, Attention: Zachary Taylor, WELLS FARGO
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, SUCcessor by merger to
Wachovia Bank, Nationa} Association (“Wells”), having an address at 123 N. Wacker Drive,
19" Floor, Chicago, Hlinoi¢ 40406, Attention Cullin Barry, DEKABANK DEUTSCHE
GIROZENTRALE, a German panking corporation, having an address at Mainzer Landstrasse
16, 60325, Frankfurt am Main, Germany (“Deka”), MUNCHENER HYPOTHEKENBANK
EG, a German cooperative company, paving an address at Karl-Scharnagl-Ring 10, 80539,
Miinchen, Germany (“MHB”; together—with Maiden Lane, Wells, Deka and each of their

respective SUCCESSOTS and/or assigns, “Mortgagze?), as mortgagee.

L1

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagee is the owner i holder of certain promissory notes
(collectively, the “QOriginal Note”), each dated as of Avgast 29, 2008, in the aggregate original
principal amount of $709.165,709.82 made by Mortgagor and the entities set forth on Schedule
I annexed hereto (collectively, the “Other Borrowers”; Mortgazar and the Other Borrowers,
collectively, “Borrower”) in favor of Maiden Lanc {as successor-iy interest to Bear Stearns
Commercial Mortgage, Inc., 2 New York corporation (“Original Lendec”). solely with respect
to the Loan) which Original Note evidences a mortgage loan from Mortgagee to Borrower in the
principal amount of $709,165,709.82 (the “Loan™) pursuant to that certain Second Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement, dated as of June 3, 2010 (as the same may be farther amended,
restated, replaced, supplemented o1 otherwise modified from time to timé,~the “Loan
Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Original Note was secured by, among other things, (a) that
certain Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2008,
by Mortgagor for the benefit of Beneficiary and recorded March 21, 2008 as Document No.
0808131095, in Cook County, Illinois, as amended by that certain First Amendment o Amended
and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2008 and recorded
September 10, 2008 as Document No. 0825418116, in Cook County, Illinois, as amended by that
certain Second Amendment 10 Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated
as of September 3, 7008 and recorded September 25, 2008 as Document No. 0826910103, in
Cook County, [llinois, as amended by that certain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated

-

CHI 69804357

RSP TR P AP . e o e T R S e A1

—— S



1225538064 Page: 3 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of June 3, 2010 and recorded June 3, 2010 as
Document No. 1015441074, in Cook County, Hllinois (collectively, the “Original Mortgage”),
securing, among other things, a fee and/or leasehold interest, as applicable, in the certain real
property (the “Property”) more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and (b) that
certain Amended and Restated Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of March 12, 2008, by
Mortgagor for the benefit of Beneficiary and recorded March 21, 2008 as Document No.
0808131096, in Cook County, [llinois, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended
and Restated Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of August 29, 2008, by Mortgagor for
the benefit of Beneficiary and recorded September 10, 2008 as Document No. (0825418116, in
Cook County, Hlinois, as amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated
Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of September 3, 2008, by Mortgagor for the benetit of
Beneficiary and recorded September 25, 2008 as Document No. 0826910106, in Cook County,
Tlinois, as aménaed by that certain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Assignment of
Leases and Rents.dated as of June 3, 2010 and recorded June 3, 2010 as Document No.
1015441075, in Cook Cpunty, Hilinois (as the same may be further amended, supplemented,
modified, restated, renewpd or extended from time to time, the “ALR”);

WHEREAS, Moitgagee and Borrower entered into those certain amended and
restated promissory notes, dated as-of June 3, 2010 (as the same may be further amended,
restated, Teplaced, supplemented ¢r otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the
“Note”) {the Loan Agreement and the Mote, together with the other documents and instruments
evidencing and/or securing the {oan being hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Loan
Documents™) as further described in the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Mortgagor elected
to extend the maturity date of the [Loan; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee decise to and have agreed to make certain
amendments to the Original Mortgage as more particularly set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foiegsing and of other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which prior 1o the execution of these
presents 18 hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mortgagee now agree ‘o make the following
amendments to the Original Mortgage:

1. Jncorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are agreed to by Mortgagor and
Mortgagee and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. References to the Mortgage. All references in the Loan Agreement, the Note, the ALR,
and the other Loan Documents to the “Mortgage” shall mean the Original Mortgage as
amended, restated or otherwise modified on the date hereof, or as may be further
amended, restated, consolidated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

Incorporation by Reference. This Amendment is hereby made a part of, and 1s
incorporated by reference in, the Original Mortgage and all Loan Documents. Except as
expressly amended by this Amendment, the terms and provisions of the Original

Lad

CHI 698943367

N UYLy . Jp———— AR

e AN D AR i R



1225530064 Page: 4 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage are unchanged and remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and
confirmed in all respects.

4. Modification of Maturity Date. The Initial Maturity Date has been extended for one (1)
year. The Fxtended Maturity Date of the Loan is September 9, 2013.

5. Interest Rate. The Original Mortgage is hereby supplemented to provide record notice of
the interest rate applicable to the Loan, as follows:

a. Interest Rate. Interest on the outstanding principal balance of the Loan shall
accrue at the Floating Interest Rate (capitalized terms used in this Section 5 and not
otheraise defined shall have the meanings set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and
made a pait hereof).

b. Payrocnt-and Calculation of Interest. Interest on the outstanding principal balance
of the Loan shall‘te calculated by multiplying (a) the actual number of days elapsed in
the period for whien the calculation is being made by (b) a daily rate based on the
applicable Interest Ratc. and on a three hundred sixty (360) day year by (¢} the
outstanding principal baiauce.

C. Default Rate. In thepvent that, and for so long as, any Event of Default shall
have occurred and be continuing, the. outstanding principal balance of the Loan and, to
the extent permitted by law, all acdrued and unpaid interest in respect of the Loan and
any other amounts due pursuant to the/Loan Documents, shall immediately and without
notice to Mortgagor accrue interest at “the Default Rate, caleulated from the date the
Default giving rise to such Event of Default shall have occurred.

d. Interest During Extension Term. As of Sentember 9, 2012, in addition to the
interest payable as sct forth in Section 5(a) above, Additional Interest shall accrue on the
outstanding principal balance of the Loan. Additional Intecest shall not be payable on a
current basis, but instead shall be due and payable (1) @i/the time any (voluntary or
mandatory) partial prepayment of the Loan is due, in an amoynt equal to the Additional
Interest on the portion of the principal balance of the Loan so prejiaid and (i) at the time
the entire outstanding principal balance of the Loan is due, whether o the Maturity Date,
upon acceleration of otherwise, in an amount equal to the Additiensi interest on the
outstanding principal balance of the Loan. Accrued Additional Intérest- shall not be
added to the principal balance of the Loan but shall be compounded every sx (A) months.

e. Determination of Interest Rate.

peternmnalion bl Loviyss 2=

i. In the event that Mortgagee shall have reasonably determined that by
reason of circumstances affecting the interbank eurodoliar market LIBOR cannot
be determined as provided in the definition of LIBOR as set forth herein, then
Mortgagee shall forthwith give notice by telephone of such fact, confirmed In
writing, to Mortgagor at Jeast one (1) Business Day prior to the last day of the
Interest Period in which such fact shall be determined. 1f such notice is given, the
Loan shall be converted, from and after the first day of the mext succeeding
Inierest Period, to a Prime Rate Loan.

4-

CHY 69894337

et e Ay A B g T T . IS s b e MR



1225530064 Page: 5 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

il. if, pursuant to the terms of Section 2.2.3(b) of the Loan Agreement (as
described in Section 5(e)(i) above), the Loan has been converted to a Prime Rate
Loan but thereafter LIBOR can again be determined as provided in the definition
of LIBOR as set forth herein, Mortgagee shall give notice thereof to Mortgagor
and convert the Prime Rate Loan back to a Floating Interest Rate Loan by
delivering to Mortgagor notice of such conversion no later than 11:00 am. (New
York City Time), three (3) Business Days prior to the mnext succeeding
Determination Date, in which event the Prime Rate Loan shall be converted to a
Floating Interest Rate Loan from, after and including the first day of the next
succeeding Interest Period. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to
the contrary, in po event shall Mortgagor have the right to elect to convert a
Tipating Interest Rate Loan t0 a Prime Rate Loan.

iil. If any requirement of law or any change therein or in the interpretation or
apphicaon thereof, shall hereafter make it unlawful for Mortgagee to make or
maintain” 3 Floating Interest Rate Loan as contemplated hereunder. (1) the
obligation ce-Mortgagee hereunder to make a Floating Interest Rate Loan or i0
convert a Prime Rate Loan to a Floating Interest Rate Loan shall be canceled
forthwith and (iiyany.outstanding Floating Interest Rate Loan shall be converted
automatically to a Piime Rate Loan on the first day of the next succeeding Interest
Period or within such earhet period as required by law. Mortgagor hereby agrees
promptly to pay Mortgages. Apon demand, any additional amounts necessary to
compensate Mortgagee for anv-costs incurred by Mortgagee in making any
conversion in accordance with this Agreement, including, without limitation, any
interest or fees payable by Mortgages 10 lenders of funds obtained by it in order to
make or maintain the Floating Interest Rate Loan under the Loan Agreement.
Mortgagee’s notice of such costs, as certidizd 1o Mortgagor, shall be conclusive
absent manifest error. Mortgagee shall ddifionstrate in any written demand for
payment, In reasonable detail, the circumstances giving mise to Mortgagee’s
determination and the calculation substantiating e Prime Rate and the Prime
Rate Spread and any additional costs incurred by’ Mortgagee in making the
conversion which, upon written npotice thereof from Mortgagee, shall be
conclusive absent manifest error. In the event Morigagee shall reasonably
determine that the aforesaid circumstances no jonger exist, th: Loan shall be
converted to a Floating Interest Rate Loan effective as of the first i1st) day of the
next succeeding Interest Period.

Mortgage; No Novation. Mortgagor and Mortgagee each covenants, acknowledges and
reaffirms that the Original Mortgage as amended by this Agreement, and all of
Mortgagor’s and Mortgagee’s tespective obligations thereunder, and under the other
Loan Documents, are and <hall remain in full force and effect. This Agreement 1s not a
novation nor is it to be construed as a release OF modification of any of the terms,
conditions, representations, wartantics, covenants, rights ot remedies as set forth in the
Original Mortgage, of in any of the other Loan Documents.

CH) 6989433v 7

e s b A R A

e el e s B 6T




10.

il

12,

13.

1225530064 Page: 6 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Successors and Assigns. The terms and provisions of this Amendment shall be binding
upon and 1nure 10 the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective SuUccessors, heirs,
and assigns forever.

Capitalized Terms. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the
meanings asctibed to them in the Original Mortgage.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of duplicate originals
and each such duplicate original shall be deemed to constitute but one and the same
instrument.

Authefty. Each of the Mortgagor and Mortgagee represents and warrants to each other
that suck party and the person executing this Amendment on such party’s behalf has the

full power./znd authority to enter into and execute this Amendment and that this
Amendmeiit-constitutes the valid, binding and enforceable obligation of such party.

Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed m accordance with the terms and
provisions of Section 10.2 of the Loan Agreement.

Exculpation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the
limitations on liability as set £5eth in Section 9.3 of the Loan Agreement are hereby

incorporated hercin by reference; with the same force and effect as if fully set forth
herein.

Amendment. This Amendment may ot he further modified, amended, changed or
terminated orally, but only by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto.

[INO FURTHER TEXT ON 7THIS PAGE]

CHY 6989433 T

1 St SRR A

o oo R S SRR AR e 2



12255398064 Page: 7 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed by Mortgagor and

Mortgagee as of the day and year first above written.
MORTGAGOR:

PSS AT

ONE NORTH FRANKLIN, L.P., a Delawate
limited partnership

By: One North Franklin GP, L.L.C., a Delaware
limited liabilip; company, its general partner

3
Ey‘ne: RUSSELL MAKOWSKY
1

tle: Vice President and Treagurer

o

[Signatures continue on following page]

Amendment to Mortgage — One North
Franklin




1225539064 Page: 8 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., as nominee for U.S. BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not individually
but solely as trustee for the Maiden Lane
Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities Trust
2008-1

By:
Name: Robert Cox
Title: Vice President

[Signatures confinue 01 following page]

Amendment to Mortgage — One Morth
Franklin

e S s S AR

T SR

ot e SRR R ANI T B VAR LS T



1225539064 Page: 9 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not
individually but solely as trustee for the
Maiden Lane Commercial Mortgage-Backed
Securities Trust 2008-1

By: Bank of America, N.A., as Master
Servicer for the Maiden Lane
Commercial Mortgage-Backed
Securities T

Name: Robert Cox
Title: Director

[Signatures continue on following page]

Amendment to Mortgage - One North
Franklin

. it a5 R i AT AT A et S Pt s EY IR
e T IE——— TS R P s Py stk X



1225539064 Page: 10 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking association,
successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National

Association

By

‘Narne: Luked. Korbmacher
Title:

Luke J. Korbmacher
Vice President

[Signatures continue on following page)

Amendment to Mortgage — One North
Franklin

vbbomsm e L bl 1

e i e e e L



1225539064 Page: 11 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MUNCHENER HYPOTHEKENBANK EG

By:Bank of America, N.A., as authorized pursuant to that
certain letter of direction dated as of September 7, 2012

By:
Name: Robert Cox
Title: Director

[Signatures continue 0 Jollowing page]

Amendment to Mortgage — (Ome North
Franklin

JRRP PSS IEE S e e i e A g A
e aes i bt e A e DAL v AR = £SO d



1225539064 Page: 12 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DEKABANK DEUTSCHE GIRONZENTRALE

By:Bank of America, N.A., as authorized pursuant
to that certain letter of direction dated as of

September 7, 2012

S——

By:
Name: Robert Cox
Title: Director

Amendment to Morigage — One North
Franklin

et o A SN 72T

——— e ST

BT T PP



1225538064 Page: 13 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OFUW ’\J“’t\/ )

COUNTY OF Ui

'

y{l A %y . do hereby certify that on the _D: day of September, 2012,

UAIWS %f , personally appeared before me and being first duly sworn by me
acknowledged tizi{s)he s gned the foregoing document in the capacity therein set forth and
declared that the staieuents therein contained are true.

in Witness Whereof, I have. hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before wriften.

/ .4
i (L i

Notary Public
(Seal)

My commission expires:

KERRI A GARRETT
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 Géﬂ.GOZZO%Lunw
jified in yeens
Ceﬁ%ggtle Filed in New York Cogg?ls
Commission Expires parch 22,




1225539064 Page: 14 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Nowik Canline)
) SS.

COUNTY OF Mecklertoury)

[ el Shee . do hereby certify that on the S¥day of September, 2012,
~ , personally appeared before me and being first duly sworn by me

acknowledged that{s)he si gned the foregoing document in the capacity therein set forth and
declared that the siatzients therein contained are true.

In Witness Whereof, 1 hav2 hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before written.

LISA K MCGEE
NOTARY PUBLIC
MECKLENBURG COUNTY
NORTH CAROLINA
\Y COMMISSION EXPIRES GEPT. 05, 2016

———

My commission expires: Seplenkor 5,201

e SUEE S

e AR R e+ ¢ T T AT s e WA g S K L T



1225539064 Page: 15 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Nothe Carvlian)
)S
COUNTY OF Medclorbur)

1 w ¥ ¢ . do hereby certify that on the 5__#:‘5€1ay of September, 2012,

verds (DL , personally appeared before me and being first duly sworn by me
acknowledged that (s)he signed the foregoing document in the capacity therein set forth and
declared that the statements therein contained are truc.

S.

In Witness Whereol, © haye hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before written.

LISA K MCGEE |

‘ (Seal)
My commission expiresw ol NOTARY PUBLIC
MECKLENBURG COUNTY
NORTH CAROLINA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 05,2016

AR ST R

i b A 0 e T Ju—

AT R



1225539064 Page: 16 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATEOF Tllirois )
COUNTY OF CooKX )
I o Ovz . do hereby certify that on the 25 day of September, 2012,

Ov 3 mﬂp[ ey, personally appearcd before me and being first duly sworn by me
acknowledged that (5,1 signed the foregoing document in the capacity therein set forth and
declared that the statem<nes therein contained are true.

[n Witness Whereof, | have herennto set my hand and seal the day and year before written,

Notary Publi
(3eal)
My commission expires: {9-(¢ -201(p

el G S

¢ Twara

LWIHMSTATEGW
CO0K COUNTY

MY GOR7/ON EXPRES OHUDNS}




1225539064 Page: 17 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Notd Larolies=y
) SS.

COUNTY OF fadilenburq)

i [asa I, M ﬁgﬁ . do hereby certify that on the iﬂéay of September, 2012,
be¥t (o , personally appeared before me and being first duly sworn by me

acknowledgéd tiat (s)be signed the foregoing document in the capacity therein set forth and
declared that the statements therein contained are true.

[n Witness Whereof, [ ive hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before written.

otary Pyblic
(Seal) LISA K MCGEE
, - _— = NOTARY PUBLIG
My commission explres.M 5720l MECKLENBURG COUNTY

NORTH CAROLINA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 05, 2016

e e e ..-Mv-\.\._.,.,_(-&(‘:.-g.u.v‘;»—v.-'.:l)‘ﬂr‘h\wﬂhmwwmﬂfﬂr" -



1225539064 Page: 18 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF N A Caroline)y
)SS.
COUNTY OFMeckloury )

1 )_L":a V. L q}&_ , do hereby certify that on the _%"’-Eday of September, 2012,

&, « O , personally appeared before me and being first duly sworn by me
acknowledgéd that (s)he signed the foregomg document in the capacity therein set forth and
declared that thie siatements therein contained are true.

—

In Witness Whereot, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before written.

My commission expires:M %%

Aok AL MR & VS



1225539064 Page: 19 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1:

LOTS 1 TO 9 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 54 IN THE
ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:
THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 6 IN BLOCK 54 IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF

CHICAGO OF SEGTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EXHIBIT A-1

ot it e e e e A5 RAT A1
e bt i R b S e ek 2 T [P ————— R



1225539064 Page: 20 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

Certain Defined Terms

«Additional Interest” shall mean interest in addition to interest payable at the
Floating Interest Rate (or at the Prime Rate plus the Prime Rate Spread, as applicable) that shall
be deemed to accrue on the outstanding principal balance of the Loan at a rate per annum equal
to (1) prior to the first Extension Term, zero, (2) during the first Extension Term, 0.50% per
annum plus solely with respect to those portions of the Loan then held by Deka or MHB, the
applicable Swppiemental Spread, if any, and (3) during the second Extension Term, 0.75% per
annum plus solzlv. with respect to those portions of the Loan then held by Deka or MHB, the
applicable Suppleraental Spread, if any, in each case compounded every six (6) months;
provided that the aggregate rate at which Additional Interest is calculated shall not exceed 1.0%
per annum (compounded-every six (6) months).

“Business Day’-shall mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or any other
day on which national banks in Mew York, New York, Chicago, lllinois or the place of business
of any servicer are not open for busiess.

“Default Rate” shall m¢ap 2 rate per annum equal to the lesser of (a) the
maximum rate permitted by applicable law o1 (b) four percent (4%) above the Interest Rate.

“T)etermination Date” shall mean the first day of the Interest Period for which
the applicable Interest Rate is being determined.

“Fxtension Term” shall mean, upon Morigagor’s election, subject to satisfaction
of the conditions specified in the Loan Agreement, an extensionof the Maturity Date for two (2)
successive one year terms (each such option an “Extension Optisn” and each such successive
term of one (1) year is an Extension Term).

«gxtended Maturity Date” shall mean the Tnitial Matwity Date as extended
pursuant to the exercise of each Extension Option.

“Floating Interest Rate” shall mean a fluctuating rate per apavin equal to
LIBOR plus the Spread.

“Initial Maturity Date” shall mean the Payment Date occurring in September,
2012,

“Interest Period” shall mean, in connection with the calculation of interest
accrued with respect to any specified Payment Date, including the Maturity Date, the period
commencing on and including the fifteenth (15th) day of the prior calendar month and ending on
and including the fourteenth (i4th) day of the calendar month in which such Payment Date
OCCUTS.

EXHIBIT B-1

s e i e R e et 5 A g T e e SR el s 1 b T st e ) g P OSSN b




e e ot SR U TS B At i s L R P S R e e LR Uni s D5

1225539064 Page: 21 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“LIBOR” shall mean, with respect to each Interest Period, the rate equal to (a)
the per annum rate for deposits in U.S. dollars for a period equal to the applicable Interest Period
on the day that is two (2) London Business Days prior to that respective Interest Period’s
Determination Date (rounded upwards, if necessary, to the nearest 1/1000 of 1%); (b) it such rate
does not appear on said Telerate Access Service Page, the arithmetic mean (rounded as
aforesaid) of the offered quotations of rates obtained by Mortgagee from the Reference Banks for
deposits in U.S. dollars for a period equal to the applicable Interest Period to prime banks in the
London interbank market as of approximately 11:00 a.m., London time, on the day that is two (2)
London Business Days prior to that Determination Date and in an amount that is representative
for a single transaction in the relevant market at the relevant time; or (c) if fewer than two (2)
Reference Banks provide Mortgagee with such quotations, the rate per annum which Mortgagee
determines to he the arithmetic mean (rounded as aforesaid) of the offered quotations of rates
which major bariks-in New York, New York selected by Mortgagee are quoting at approximately
11:00 a.m., New Youk City time, on the Determination Date for loans in U.S. dollars to leading
European banks for d jeriod equal to the applicable Interest Period in amounts of not less than
U.S. $1,000,000.00. Mortgagee’s determination of LIBOR shall be binding and conclusive on
Mortgagor absent manifest ezior. LIBOR may or may not be the lowest rate based upon the
market for U.S. Dollar deposits 1t the London Interbank Eurodollar Market at which Mortgagee
prices loans on the date which LIBOR is determined by Mortgagee as set forth above.

“Iondon Business Day” shall mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or
any other day on which commercial bank< in Fondon, England are not open for business.

“Maturity Date” shall mean tht Initial Maturity Date or, following an exercise
by Mortgagor of one (1) or more of the Extension Ontions, the Extended Maturity Date, or such
other date on which the final payment of principal‘ef the Note becomes due and payable as
therein or herein provided, whether at such stated maturioidate, by declaration ot acceleration,
or otherwise.

“Payment Date” shall mean the ninth (9th) day eievery month until the Loan
has been repaid in full.

“Prime Rate” shall mean the annual rate of interest publicly announced by
Citibank, N.A. in New York, New York, as its base rate, as such rate shall change from time to
time. If Citibank, N.A. ceases to announce a base rate, Prime Rate shall mean e vate of interest
published in The Wall Street Journal from time to time as the “Prime Rate.” If Tno Wall Street
Tournal ceases to publish the “Prime Rate,” the Mortgagee shall select an equivalenw-publication
that publishes such “Prime Rate,” and if such “Prime Rates™ are no Jonger generally published or
are limited, regulated or administered by 2 governmental or quasi-governmental body, then
Mortgagee shall select a comparable interest rate index.

“Prime Rate Loan” shall mean the Loan at such time as interest thereon accrues
at a rate of interest based upon the Prime Rate plus the Prime Rate Spread.

“prime Rate Spread” shall mean the difference (expressed as the number of
basis points) between (a) LIBOR plus the Spread on the date LIBOR was last applicable and (b}

R LR L



1225539064 Page: 22 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Prime Rate on the date that LIBOR was Jast applicable; provided, however, in no event shall
such difference be a negative number.

“Reference Banks” shall mean four (4) major banks in the London interbank
market selected by Mortgagee.

“Spread” shall mean two and twenty-five hundredths percent (2.25%).

“Supplemental Spread” shall mean, with respect to the applicable Extension
Term, a spread (expressed in basis points) equal to (a) solely with respect to any portion of the
outstanding principal amount of the Loan held by Deka {or any successor and/or assign thereof
by merger, ¢o isolidation, or sale of substantiaily all assets, but excluding any other successors
and/or assigns)._-any increase in (i) Deka’s cost of funding its portion of the Loan for such
Extension Term, Over (i) Deka’s cost of funding its portion of the Loan during the initial term of
the Loan as calcuiated-on June 3, 2010, and (b) solely with respect to any portion of the
outstanding principal amaent of the Loan held by MHB (or any successor and/or assign thereof
by merger, consolidation, o’ sale of substantially all assets, but excluding any other successors
and/or assigns), any increase is (i) MHB'’s cost of funding its portion of the Loan for such
Extension Term, over (ii) MHE™S cost of funding its portion of the Loan during the initial term of
the Loan as calculated on June 3, 2010 Fach of Deka and MHB shall determine its respective
cost of funding for the applicable wdension Term two (2) Business Days prior to the
commencement of such Extension Term a1 shall each provide Mortgagor with a certiticate
certifying that (i} such Supplemental Spread is necessary to propetly compensate such
Mortgagee for the increase In the cost of funding ard continuing to provide its respective portion
of the Loan during the Extension Term, (i) such Mortgagee has calculated its cost of funding in
good faith, and (iii) such cost of funding was calculated in substantially the same manner as for
Joans similar to the Loan with other U.S. borrowers. Atiy sv<h calculation shall be binding on the
parties absent manifest error. The Supplemental Spread shall only be applicable with respect to
such portions of the Loan held by Deka or MHB (including, in each case, their respective
successors and/or assigns by merger, consolidation, sale of subsiputially all assets but excluding
any other successors and/or assigns). Each of Deka and MHR " sha!l endeavor to provide
Mortgagor with a non-binding indication of its cost of funding its respective portion of the Loan
approximately thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the applicable Extension Term as if
the Loan were extended on the date of calculation; provided that any failure ty Deka or MHB to
provide such indication shail not be deemed a breach of Mortgagee’s obligations pereunder and
shall have no effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of the parties hereundex

e o AR R R S S et il o S D SR e A RS




UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE 1
OTHER BORROWERS
l. 161 North Clark, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
2. 1030 South Wacker, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

3. 30 North LaSalle, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

e s i R RS

o i AR K b P B s 5 70T




